Preference shares issued on 01st February 2021, the Board has declared Interim 

dividend on outstanding 15,60,000 unlisted Cumulative Redeemable Preference 

shares of Rs.10/- each at 10% for the period from 01st April 2025 to 31st January 2026 

(i.e., for 10 months) amounting to Rs. 13,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Only) on 

pro-rata basis, payable to those preference shareholders whose name appear in the 

register of preference shareholders as on 31st January 2026 (Record Date).  

2. Approved the redemption of Unlisted Cumulative Redeemable Preference 

Shares as per terms of issue.

[...]

Board of Directors of the Company has approved the redemption of outstanding 

15,60,000 unlisted Cumulative Redeemable Preference shares (i.e. 30% of 52,00,000 

Preference Shares which was issued on 01st February, 2021) at par aggregating to 

Rs. 1,56,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty-Six Lakhs only) out of profits of the 

Company. 

After the above redemption, the Unlisted Cumulative Redeemable Preference 

Share Capital of the Company is Nil from Rs. 1,56,00,000 divided into 15,60,000 

unlisted Cumulative Redeemable Preference Share of Rs.10/- each and no dividend